�V�a�l�v�e�s� �a�n�d
�c�o�n�n�e�c�t�i�o�n�s� �f�o�r� �S�F�6
Table of contents
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3099-00 1
General        page     3 - 8
Mounting instructions        page     9 - 12
DILO couplings for SF 6-switchgear        page   13 - 54
Couplings DN6          page 13 - 20

DILO couplings DN6
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3101-01 13
Type Designation Page
3-408-R005 Coupling groove part / BG PN10 DN6 14
3-408-R006 Flange coupling PN10 DN6 15
3-408-R023 Rubber hose DN6 16
3-408-R009 Gauge connecting piece DN6 16
3-408-R007 Covering cap DN6 17
3-408-R001 Coupling tongue part PN10 DN6 18
3-408-R021/R022 Soldering stub connection DN6 19
3-408-R020 Gauge connecting coupling DN6 19
3-419-R004 Transition piece to DN8 connections 20
DIN 43459
The coupling allows to establish a connection by simply fitting both coupling parts into each
other. Before load relieving of the coupling seats the pressure- and vacuum tight coupling is
sealed inside with an O-ring during the coupling process. The coupling is forced to be open in
coupled position. If both coupling sides are separated again the sealing seats shut off
automatically.
All couplings are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts for DILO couplings must be ordered separately.
DILO couplings DN6
14 C 3101-01 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling groove part / BG PN10 DN6
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-408-R005 T AL
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R087
3-408-R001
3-408-R007
3-408-R022/21
3-408-R020
DILO couplings DN6
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3101-01 15
Flange coupling PN10 DN6
                  Suitable connecting parts
Other flanges are available on request.
Order No. Material
3-408-R006 T AL
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R084
3-408-R001
3-408-R007
3-408-R022/21
3-408-R020
DILO couplings DN6
16 C 3101-01 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Rubber hose PN10 DN6
Gauge connecting piece PN10 DN6
Order No. NL in mm
3-408-R023 _________________
Order No. Material
3-408-R009 T AL
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R086
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R084
DILO couplings DN6
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3101-01 17
Covering cap PN10 DN6
Order No. Material
3-408-R007 T AL
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R084
DILO couplings DN6
18 C 3101-01 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling tongue part PN10 DN6
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts

DILO couplings DN7
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3102-00 21
Type Designation Page
3-308-R003 Plug connection groove part PN30 DN7 22
3-308-R016 Covering cap for plug connection groove part PN30 DN7 23
3-308-R002 Plug connection tongue part PN30 DN7 24
3-308-R006 Covering cap for plug connection tongue part PN30 DN7 25
The plug connection allows to establish a connection by simply fitting both coupling parts into
each other. Before load relieving of the coupling seats the pressure- and vacuum tight coupling
is sealed inside with an O-ring during the coupling process. The coupling is forced to be open in
coupled position. If both coupling sides are separated again the sealing seats shut off
automatically.
All couplings are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts for DILO couplings must be ordered separately.
DILO couplings DN7
22 C 3102-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Plug connection groove part PN30 DN7
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-308-R003 T AL
3-308-R002
3-308-R016
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R016
DILO couplings DN7
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3102-00 23
Covering cap for plug connection groove part PN30 D N7
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-308-R016 T AL
3-308-R003
DILO couplings DN7
24 C 3102-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Plug connection tongue part PN30 DN7
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-308-R002 T AL
3-308-R003
3-308-R006
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD10-1
ML1-AD10-2
3-251-R001
DILO couplings DN7
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3102-00 25
Covering cap for plug connection tongue part PN30 D N7
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-308-R006 PVC
3-308-R002
26 C 3102-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
DILO couplings DN8
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3103-00 27
Type Designation Page
VK/A-02/8 Coupling groove part / A PN64 DN8 28
VK/B(G)-03/8 Coupling groove part PN64 DN8 with O-ring 29
SK-272-R001 Flange coupling PN64 DN8 30
3-778-R001 Flange coupling PN64 DN8 with 2-hole flange 31
VK/KN-04/8 Covering cap for coupling groove part PN64 DN8 32
VK/F-02/8 Coupling tongue part PN64 DN8 33
SK-372-R001/R002 Gauge connecting coupling PN64 DN8 34
DIN 43459
The coupling allows to establish a connection by simply fitting both coupling parts into each
other. Before load relieving of the coupling seats the pressure- and vacuum tight coupling is
sealed inside with an O-ring during the coupling process. The coupling is forced to be open in
coupled position. If both coupling sides are separated again the sealing seats shut off
automatically.
All couplings are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
In special version these couplings are also available for a temperature range of -60°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts for DILO couplings must be ordered separately.
DILO couplings DN8
28 C 3103-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling groove part / A PN64 DN8
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
VK/A-02/8 T AL
VK/A-02/8 E Stainless steel
VK/A-02/8 P Brass
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD10-1
ML1-AD10-2
3-251-R001
SK-372-R…
VK/F-02/8
VK/KN-04/8
DILO couplings DN8
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3103-00 29
Coupling groove part PN64 DN8 with O-ring
                  Suitable connecting parts
In special version the screw-in thread can also be supplied with sealing
edge acc. to DIN 3852 form B.
d4 Order No. Material
M16x1,5 VK/B-03/8 T AL
M16x1,5 VK/B-03/8 E Stainless steel
M16x1,5 VK/B-03/8 H Brass
G 3/8 A VK/BG-03/8 T AL
G 3/8 A VK/BG-03/8 E Stainless steel
G 3/8 A VK/BG-03/8 H Brass
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R016
SK-372-R…
VK/F-02/8
VK/KN-04/8
DILO couplings DN8
30 C 3103-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Flange coupling PN64 DN8
                  Suitable connecting parts
Other flanges are available on request.
Order No. Material
SK-272-R001 T AL
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R084
SK-372-R…
VK/F-02/8
VK/KN-04/8
DILO couplings DN8
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3103-00 31
Flange coupling PN64 DN8 with 2-hole flange
                  Suitable connecting parts

DILO couplings DN12
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3104-01 35
Type Designation Page
3-888-R005 Coupling groove part / BG PN10 DN12 36
3-888-R007 Covering cap 37
3-888-R001 Coupling tongue part PN10 DN12 38
3-888-R031 Gauge connecting coupling PN10 DN12 39
The coupling allows to establish a connection by simply fitting both coupling parts into each
other. Before load relieving of the coupling seats the pressure- and vacuum tight coupling is
sealed inside with an O-ring during the coupling process. The coupling is forced to be open in
coupled position. If both coupling sides are separated again the sealing seats shut off
automatically.
All couplings are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts for DILO couplings must be ordered separately.
DILO couplings DN12
36 C 3104-01 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling groove part / BG PN10 DN12
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-888-R005 T AL
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R087
3-888-R001
3-888-R007
3-888-R009
DILO couplings DN12
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3104-01 37
Covering cap PN10 DN12
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-888-R007 T AL
3-888-R005
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R096
DILO couplings DN12
38 C 3104-01 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling tongue part PN10 DN12
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-888-R001 T AL
3-888-R005
SM…
ML1-AD22-1
ML1-AD22-2
3-240
GS…
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R096
DILO couplings DN12
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3104-01 39
Gauge connecting coupling PN10 DN12
        Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-888-R031 T AL
3-888-R005
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R096
40 C 3104-01 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
DILO couplings DN20
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3105-00 41
Type Designation Page
VK/A-02/20 Coupling groove part / A PN64 DN20 42
VK/B(G)-03/20 Coupling groove part PN64 DN20 with O-ring 43
VK/FL-01/20 Flange coupling PN64 DN20 44
3-777-R001 Flange coupling PN64 DN20 with 2-hole flange 45
3-685-R001 Flange coupling PN64 DN20 46
VK/KN-04/20 Covering cap for coupling groove part PN64 DN20 47
VK/F-02/20 Coupling tongue part PN64 DN20 48
SK-282-R001 Gauge connecting coupling PN64 DN20 49
DIN 43459
The coupling allows to establish a connection by simply fitting both coupling parts into each
other. Before load relieving of the coupling seats the pressure- and vacuum tight coupling is
sealed inside with an O-ring during the coupling process. The coupling is forced to be open in
coupled position. If both coupling sides are separated again the sealing seats shut off
automatically.
All couplings are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
In special version these couplings are also available for a temperature range of -60°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts for DILO couplings must be ordered separately.
DILO couplings DN20
42 C 3105-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling groove part / A PN64 DN20
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
VK/A-02/20 T AL
VK/A-02/20 P Brass
VK/A-02/20 E Stainless steel
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD22-1
ML1-AD22-2
3-240
SK-282-R001
VK/F-02/20
VK/KN-04/20
DILO couplings DN20
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3105-00 43
Coupling groove part PN64 DN20 with O-ring
                  Suitable connecting parts
In special version the screw-in thread can also be supplied with sealing
edge acc. to DIN 3852 form B.
d4 Order No. Material
M33x2 VK/B-03/20 T AL
M33x2 VK/B-03/20 P Brass
M33x2 VK/B-03/20 E Stainless steel
G 1 A VK/BG-03/20 T AL
G 1 A VK/BG-03/20 P Brass
G 1 A VK/BG-03/20 E Stainless steel
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R039
SK-282-R001
VK/F-02/20
VK/KN-04/20
DILO couplings DN20
44 C 3105-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Flange coupling PN64 DN20
                  Suitable connecting parts
Other flanges are available on request.
Order No. Material
VK/FL-01/20 T AL
VK/FL-01/20 E Stainless steel
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R030
SK-282-R001
VK/F-02/20
VK/KN-04/20
DILO couplings DN20
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3105-00 45
Flange coupling PN64 DN20 with 2-hole flange
                  Suitable connecting parts

DILO couplings DN40
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3106-00 51
Type Designation Page
VK/FL-01/40 Flange coupling PN16 DN40 52
VK/KN-01/40 Covering cap 53
VK/F-01/40 Coupling tongue part PN16 DN40 54
The coupling allows to establish a connection by simply fitting both coupling parts into each
other. Before load relieving of the coupling seats the pressure- and vacuum tight coupling is
sealed inside with an O-ring during the coupling process. The coupling is forced to be open in
coupled position. If both coupling sides are separated again the sealing seats shut off
automatically.
All couplings are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts for DILO couplings must be ordered separately.
DILO couplings DN40
52 C 3106-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Flange coupling PN16 DN40
                  Suitable connecting parts
Other flanges are available on request.
Order No. Material
VK/FL-01/40 E Stainless steel
VK/F-01/40
VK/KN-01/40
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R126
DILO couplings DN40
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3106-00 53
Covering cap PN16 DN40
                  Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
VK/KN-01/40 T AL
VK/FL-01/40
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R126
DILO couplings DN40
54 C 3106-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Coupling tongue part PN16 DN40
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
VK/F-01/40 E Stainless steel
SM0140
ML1-AD42-1
ML1-AD42-2
VK/FL-01/40
Spare O-ring
Order No. 1-05-0057-R141
DILO soldering unions of the ML1 series for
pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3107-00 55
Type Designation Page
ML1A-AD Soldering stub-soldering union PN64 56
ML1BO-AD Screw-in stub-soldering union PN64 57
ML1M-AD10/51 Gauge union PN64 DN8 58
3-328-R001 Gauge union PN64 DN8 59
ML1-..-8 Blanking disk PN64 60
VST03 Plug PN64 60
The suitable connecting parts must be ordered separately.
DILO soldering unions of the ML1 series for
pressures up to PN64
56 C 3107-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Soldering stub-soldering union PN64
Tube outside
diameter
d2 d3 L1 l1 h1 h3 h6 h7 m1 m2 i1 s1 s3 Order No.
10 8 M 20x1,5 35 20 9,5 4 8 8 18 4 12 22 24 ML1A-AD10 P
10 8 M 20x1,5 35 20 9,5 4 8 8 18 4 12 22 24 ML1A-AD10 C
22 19 M 36x2 54 31 15,5 6 12 12 26 7 16 41 41 ML1A-AD22 P
22 19 M 36x2 54 31 15,5 6 12 12 26 7 16 41 41 ML1A-AD22 C
42 35 M 56x2 65 37 19,5 7 20 20 29 7 18 60 65 ML1A-AD42 P
42 35 M 56x2 65 37 19,5 7 20 20 29 7 18 60 65 ML1A-AD42 C
Piece Designation Order No. Material
1 Soldering shoulder-tongue part ML1-AD               -1
P=Brass /
C=Stainless steell
2 Clamping nut ML1-AD               -2 P=Brass /
C=Stainless steell
3 Soldering stub-groove part ML1-AD               -3 P=Brass /
C=Stainless steell
Note: For the nominal width (outside diameter 10) the clamping nut is made of stainless steel.
DILO soldering unions of the ML1 series for
pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3107-00 57
Screw-in stub-soldering union with O-ring PN64
Tube
outside
diameter
d2 d3 d4 d7 L2 l2 h1 h3 h7 m1 m2 i1 i2 a2 s2 s3 Order No.
10 8 M20x1,5 M16x1,5 26 40 25 9,5 4 8 18 4 12 12 2 27 24 ML1BO-AD10 P
10 8 M20x1,5 M16x1,5 26 40 25 9,5 4 8 18 4 12 12 2 27 24 ML1BO-AD10 T
10 8 M20x1,5 G 3/8 A 26 40 25 9,5 4 8 18 4 12 12 2 27 24 ML1BO-AD10G P
10 8 M20x1,5 G 3/8 A 26 40 25 9,5 4 8 18 4 12 12 2 27 24 ML1BO-AD10G T
22 19 M36x2 M 33x2 49 59 36 15,5 6 12 26 7 16 18 3 50 41 ML1BO-AD22 P
22 19 M36x2 M 33x2 49 59 36 15,5 6 12 26 7 16 18 3 50 41 ML1BO-AD22 T
22 19 M36x2 G 1 A 49 59 36 15,5 6 12 26 7 16 18 3 50 41 ML1BO-AD22G P
22 19 M36x2 G 1 A 49 59 36 15,5 6 12 26 7 16 18 3 50 41 ML1BO-AD22G T
42 35 M56x2 G1 ½ A 65 69 41 19,5 7 20 29 7 18 22 3 65 65 ML1BO-AD42G P
Piece Designation Order No. Material
1 Soldering shoulder-tongue part ML1-AD               -1 P=Brass/C=Stainless steel
2 Clamping nut ML1-AD               -2 P=Brass/C=Stainless steel
13 Screw-in stub
M16x1,5 / M33x2) ML1-AD               -13
P=Brass / T=Al
14 Screw-in stub
(G 3/8 A / G 1 A / G1 ½ A)) ML1-AD               -14
P=Brass / T=Al
Note: For the nominal width (outside diameter 10) the clamping nut is made of stainless steel.
Regarding material AL only part 13 or 14 is made of AL, part 1 and 2 are made of stainless
steel.
In special version the screw-in thread can also be supplied with sealing edge according to DIN
3852 form B.
Spare O-ring
Order No. AD10: 1-05-0057-R016
                 AD22: 1-05-0057-R039
                 AD42: 1-05-0057-R126
DILO soldering unions of the ML1 series for
pressures up to PN64
58 C 3107-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Gauge union PN64 DN8
Tube

up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3108-00 61
Type Designation Page
3-365-R001 Ball valve PN64 DN8 62
3-383-R001
3-679-R001
Ball valve PN64 DN20
Ball valve PN30 DN40
63
Description
The ball valve has a compact design and is maintenance-free. The notch on the spindle head
and the position of the handle show the flow rate (closed or opened). The flow rate is controlled
by a ball which is stored in a sealing. Each ball valve is tested for tightness in our works.
All ball valves are temperature-resistant from -40°C to +80°C.
The suitable connecting parts must be ordered separately.
DILO ball valves for pressures
up to PN64
62 C 3108-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Ball valve PN64 DN8
Suitable connecting parts on both ends
Order No. Material
3-365-R001 P Brass
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD10-1
ML1-AD10-2
DILO ball valves for pressures
up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3108-00 63
Ball valve PN64 DN20
Suitable connecting parts on both ends
Order No. Material
3-383-R001 P Brass
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD22-1
ML1-AD22-2
DILO ball valves for pressures
up to PN64
64 C 3108-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Ball valve PN30 DN40
Suitable connecting parts on both ends
Order No. Material
3-679-R001 P Brass
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD42-1
ML1-AD42-2
DILO hoses for pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3109-02 65
Type Designation Page
SM-01- Wire braided hose DN8 / DN20 / DN40 66
SM-03- Wire braided hose DN8 / DN20 67
GS01 Rubber hose DN8 / DN20 / DN40 68
GS03 Rubber hose DN8 / DN20 69
Wire braided hoses
Description:
The wire braided hose is pressure- and vacuum tight. Structure of the rust- and acid resistant hose: Full
metal wall made of 1.4404 with outside wire sheating made of stainless steel, both ends completely
equipped with DILO-connections made of brass.
(For nominal diameter AD10 the clamping nut is made of stainless steel).
Supply length: max. 25 m
Range of application:
Please observe the resistance tables for media and climatic application.
We will make them available on request.
Rubber hoses
Range of application and temperature:
from -40°C up to +100°C according to the medium used (see DIN EN 853/854)
All hoses are vacuum-tight.
Period of use:
6 years (see DIN 20066)
Materials and composition:
The hoses consist of an internal layer made of synthetic rubber which is oil- and waterproof and of
external rubber layer which is oil- and weatherproof.
Fitting material:
2.0401
(For nominal diameter AD10 the clamping nut is made of stainless steel)
The hose fitting is made in pressnipple form.
Medium:
to be indicated on order sheet.
Order No.:  e.g.
Rubber hose AD22 NL 5000 mm
Hose GS0120L05000
The suitable connecting parts must be ordered separately.
DILO hoses for pressures up to PN64
66 C 3109-02 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Wire braided hose DN8 / DN20 / DN40
admissible static
operating
pressure at
20°C SF 3
nominal
pressure level
DIN EN ISO
10380 SF 4
AD DN d2 d3 s3 minimum
bending
radius / one-
time bending
nominal bending
radius / frequent
movements
Order  no.        NL in mm
64 64 10 8 8 M20x1,5 24 38 130 SM018L     ______
55 40 22 20 19 M36x2 41 70 170 SM0120L   ______
60 40 42 40 35 M56x2 65 130 300 SM0140L   ______
Suitable connecting parts
3-308-R002
ML1-AD10-3
ML1-AD22-3
ML1-AD42-3
VK/F-02/8
VK/F-02/20
VK/F-01/40
3-888-R001
VK/A-02/20
VK/A-01/40
DILO hoses for pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3109-02 67
Wire braided hose DN8 / DN20 / DN40
admissible static

for pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3110-00 71
Type Designation Page
3-240 Transition piece PN64 DN8 / DN20 72
3-251-R001 Transition piece PN64 DN8 / DN20 73
3-717 Angle piece PN64 DN8 / DN20 74
3-227-R001
3-311-R001
Intermediate piece PN64 DN8 / DN20 75
The suitable connecting parts must be ordered separately.
DILO transition pieces and adapters
for pressures up to PN64
72 C 3110-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Transition piece PN64 DN8 / DN20
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-240-R001 P Brass
SM018
SM038
GS0108
GS0308
ML1-AD10-1
ML1-AD10-2
ML1-AD22-3
VK/A-02/20
VK/F-02/20
DILO transition pieces and adapters
for pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3110-00 73
Transition piece PN64 DN20 / DN8
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
Order No. Material
3-251-R001 P Brass
3-308-R002
ML1-AD10-3
VK/F-02/8
VK/A-02/8
SM0120
SM0320
GS0120
GS0320
ML1-AD22-1
ML1-AD22-2
DILO transition pieces and adapters
for pressures up to PN64
74 C 3110-00 DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen
Angle piece PN64 DN8 / DN20
AD d3 L H s1 s2 Order No. Material
10 M20x1,5 24 31 22 24 3-717-R001 P Brass
22 M36x2 38 46 36 41 3-717-R002 P Brass
Suitable connecting parts                Suitable connecting parts
SM…
GS…
ML1-AD..-1
ML1-AD..-2
3-308-R002
ML1-AD10-3
ML1-AD22-3
VK/F-02/8
VK/F-02/20
VK/A-02/8
VK/A-02/20
DILO transition pieces and adapters
for pressures up to PN64
DILO  D-87727 Babenhausen C 3110-00 75
Intermediate piece PN64 DN8 / DN20
AD d3 L m1 s1 Order No. Material
10 M20x1,5 32 18 24 3-227-R001 P Brass
22 M36x2 48 26 41 3-311-R001 P Brass
42 M56x2 58 29 65 3-984-R001 P Brass
Suitable connecting parts
3-308-R002